

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC,
Applicant,

v.

THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY, et al.,
Respondents.

MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC,
Applicant,

v.

APPALACHIAN VOICES, et al.,
Respondents.

On Emergency Application to Vacate the Stays of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit (Nos. 23-1592, 23-1594, & 23-1384)

**BRIEF FOR SENATOR JOE MANCHIN III AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANT**

Sam E. Fowler
Counsel of Record
Committee on Energy & Natural
Resources
U.S. Senate
Washington, D.C. 20510
Telephone: (202) 224-7571
Sam_Fowler@energy.senate.gov
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Section 324 Is A Valid Exercise of Congress’s Legislative Power	3
II. Section 324 Does Not Impinge Upon the Judicial Power	6
III. Section 324 Moots the Cases Pending in the Fourth Circuit and Deprives the Fourth Circuit of Jurisdiction	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Salazar</i> , 672 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. United States</i> , 224 Ct. Cl. 240 (1980)	6
<i>Appalachian Voices v. FERC</i> , 2019 WL 847199 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 19, 2019)	4
<i>Appalachian Voices v. United States Department of the Interior</i> , 25 F.4th 259 (4th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Bank of Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016)	6-7
<i>Burlington North Railroad Co. v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 75 F.3d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	4
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1942)	4
<i>Fednav, Ltd. v. Chester</i> , 547 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Haaland</i> , 2023 WL 3144203 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 28, 2023)	9
<i>James v. Hodel</i> , 696 F. Supp (D.D.C. 1988)	9
<i>National Coalition To Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)	7-9

	Page(s)
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021)	3, 4
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	7
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	7
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 38 F.4th 220 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 64 F.4th 630 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	9
<i>United States v. Shipp</i> , 203 U.S. 563 (1906)	10
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	10

STATUTES

Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2023, Public Law 118-5, § 324, 137 Stat. 10, 47-48 (2023)	1-3, 6-9
§ 324(b)	2, 3, 6
§ 324(c)	2, 6, 7, 9
§ 324(e)	6
§ 324(e)(1)	8, 9
§ 324(e)(2)	8
Gun Lake Trust Land Reaffirmation Act, Public Law 113-179, 128 Stat. 1913	8, 9

	Page(s)
Natural Gas Act	3-4
15 U.S.C. § 717(a)	4
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A)	4
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e)	4
Trans-Alaska Pipeline Authorization Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1652	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	3
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC,

161 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,043, at P 64 (Oct. 13, 2017) (licensing order)	4
Standing Rules of the Senate,	
Rule XXV, 1.(g)(1)	1
